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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

1. Mr. Kapil Pachori
2. Mrs. Anju Pachori
Both Address at: House No. 4_36, Vidya
Nagar, Near Jagatpura Railway Fatik,
Jagatpura, Iaipur, Ra,asthan-3 02017

Versus

M/s Imperia Structures Ltd.
Regd. office: A-25, Mohan Co-operative
Industrial Estate, New Delhi- 110044

CORAM:

Shri Arun Kumar

Complainants

Respondent

Chairman

Advocate for the complainants
Advocate for the respondent

ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainants/allottees
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 2g of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules,2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11[a)[a] of the Act wherein it is inter ario
prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the
Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per the
agreement for sale executed infer se.

Complaint No. 19 of 2022

Complaint no.
Order reserved on:
Order pronounced on: 03.o1.2025

APPEARANCE:
Complainant in person with Shri Sunil
Kurnar
Sh. Geetansh Nagpal
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2.

Complaint No. 19 of 2022

Unit and project related details

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by
the complainants, date ofproposed handing over the possession, delay
period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form;

Details

"The Esfera"
Haryana

Group Housing Complex

64 of 2011 dated
75.07.2077

Phase Il at sector 37-C, GurgaoL,

06.07.201t valid unto 
I

on

"The developer bqsed on its present plans ond
estimates ond subject to all just exceptions,
contemplates to complete the construction oI
the said building/said dpartment within q

Particulars

Name and location of the
project

Nature of the project

Project area

DTCP license no.

Name oflicensee

RERA Registered/ not
registered

Apartment no.

Unit area admeasuring

Date ofbooking

Date of builder buyer
aSreement

Possession ciause

M/s Phonix Datarech Services pvt Ltd and 4

Registered vide no. 352 of 2017 issued
77.71.2077 up to 37.tZ.2OZO

504,5d Floor, Tower C

(pg 29 of complaint)

1435 sq. ft.

[pg. 29 ofcomplaintJ

20.09.2071

(pg. 2 9 ofcomptainr)

77.04.2013

(pg. 33 ofcomplaint)

10.1, SCHEDULE FOR POSSfSS/O/V

period of three and hduyears from the ddte
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3. 17 acres

4.

5.

L

9.

10.

11.
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B.

Complaint No. 19 of 2022

Facts ofthe comptaint

The complainants have made the following submissions in the
complaint:

a. That the complainants were approached by the representatives of
the respondent. The sale representatives claimed and boasted ofthe

of execution oy tnb agiAemAn untess tiiere
shall be deloy or there shall be failure due to
reosons mentioned in clause 11.1, 11.2, 11.3,
and clquse 41 or due to failure ofallottee(s) to
pqy in time the price ofthe said unit along with
other charges and dues in accordance with the
schedule of poyments given in annexure C or as
per the demands raised by the developer from
time to time or any foilure on the pqrt of the
allottee to abide by all or ony of the terms or
co n d i tio n s of th i s ag re eme nt.',

Due date ofpossession

as per possession clause]

Total sale consid

at pg. 39 ofcomptaintl

Amount paid
complainants

22.01.2078 at pg.

Offer ofpossession

In principle
certificate

24

application filed by respondenr on

[pg. 7 of application filed by respondent on
77.07 _2024)

Page 3 of 23

by rhe | < 6t,82,682/-

B6 of complaint]

76.07.2021

(pg. 25 of reply)

76.

17. j offer of possession for fit outs I f .Ol.ZOZq
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d.

Complaint No. L9 of 2022

b.

project 'The Esfera' as the world class proiect. The complainants
were invited to the sales office and was lavishly entertained, and
huge promises were made to him. The complainants were impressed
by their statements and representations and ultimately lured to pay
Rs.8,16,479 /^ as booking amount of the said apartment on
08.09.2011 to 19.10.2011 vide account statement issued by the
respondent dated 13rh August, 2021.

The complainants paid a total amount of Rs. 9,2g,214/_ till
04.7L.201L. But the apartment buyer agreement was executed
between the respondent and complaints on 17.04.2013. The
respondent violated Section 13 of the Act, 2 016 by taking more than
ten per cent [10%) cost of t]ie flat before the execution of the flat
buyer's agreement. The BSp was Rs .45,24,555/- andtotal cost of the
flat is Rs. 62,88,030/- including other charges includes _DC, reserved
covered parking, IFMS (lnterest Free Maintenance security, club
membership charges, FFC, PBIC & EEC, pLC including corner and
park facing, while the respondent had collected a total sum of
Rs.9,28,214/-, more than Z0o/o of the cost oF BSp the apartment till
04.17.2071, before execution of apartment buyer agreement.
The buyer's agreement for the apartment no S04, Tower C,

measuring 1435 sq. ft. was executed on L7.04.201,3 between the
parties. The date ofpossession as per the agreement was 16.10.2016
(36 Months), from the date ofexecution of the agreement.
That the complainants further paid all instalments of payments as
and when demanded by the respondent and ultimately paid a sum
out of the total consideration of Rs.61,g2,6g2/_ which is more than
98% payable amount of the apartment.
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e. That it was unfait illegal, unlawful, unethical for the respondent
when he had demanded on dated 76.07.2021, the amount from the
complainants without the particular stage of construction being
achieved as the completion of the apartment has been delayed by
five (51 years approximately, which has ultimately resulted in the
difficulties for the complainants and many such buyers. I,.urther,
instead of making reparations for the delay caused due to failure of
the responden! the builder/developer/company charged from the
complainants.

I The complainants have approached the respondent and pleaded for
delivery ofpossession ofhis apartment as per the buyer,s agreement
on various occasions. The respondent did not reply to his letters,
emails, personal visits, telephone calls, seeking information about
the status of the project and delivery of possession of his apartment,
thereby the respondent violated Section 19 ofthe Act, 2016.

g. That the respondent has in an unfair manner siphoned of funds
meant for project and utilised same for his own benefit for no cost.
That the respondent being builder and developer, whenever in need
of funds from bankers or investors ordinarily has to pay a hear"y

interest per annum. However, in the present scenario, the
respondent utilised funds collected from the complainants and other
buyers for his own good in other proiects, being developed by the
respondent. That is why, the proiect has not yet been completed
even after a delay period of Five (5] years approximately.

h. That the complainants have come to know about the poor quality of
the construction of their apartment and the apartments of other
buyers. The respondent is not constructing the construction of their

Complaint No. 19 of 2022
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).

That the complainants have lost confidence and in fact has got no
trust left in the respondent, as the respondent has deliberately and
wilfully indulged in undue enrichment, by cheating the complainants
beside being guilty of indulging in unfair trade practices and
deficiency in services in not delivering the possession of the
apartment and then remaining non_responsive to the requisitions of
the complainants.

That the respondent/seller/builder/promoter/owner is habitual of
making false promises and have a deceptive behaviour. The
respondent has earned enough monies by duping the innocent
complainants and other buyers through his unfair trade practices
and deficiencies in services and has caused the complainants enough
pain, mental torture, agony, harassment, stress, anxiety, financial
loss and injury.

k. The complainants hereby seeks to redress the various forms of legal
omissions and illegal commissions perpetuated by the respondent/
seller/builder/promoter/owner, which amount to unfair trade
practices, breach ofcontract and are actionable under the Act, 2016.
ln the present circumstances, the complainants have been left with
no other options but approach and seek justice at the Haryana Real
Estate Regulatory Authority at Gurugram, Haryana.

l. That the respondent despite promising the complainant that the
project would be delivered by October 2016 as per the buyer,s
agreement has neither offered possession nor has paid interest on
the paid amount for the delay caused by the respondent, thus

Complaint No. 19 of 2022

apartment and other apartments as per the quality committed at the
time of application/allotment/buyer,s agreement.
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constitutes unfair trade practices & deficiencies in service and

cheating.

m. By delaying possession, the respondent has unjustly enriched
themself by taking more than BSp payable amount and additional
charges from the complainants and thereafter utilizing this huge
money on other projects and left the complainants and other buyers
high and dry at their own fate. This conduct and behaviour of the
respondent are deplorable and constitute unfair trade practices &
deficienry in services and it iIa clear case ofcheating.

n. That the respondent in a ai$iesqne manner has fraudulently and
illegally charged violates the bask nature of agreement between the
parties.

o. That the respondent has cheated the complainants knowingly and
have taken monies by deception, made fraudulent representations,
deliberate false written promises to deliver possession in time. The
fraudulent behaviour of the respondent also attracts criminal
liability under the Indian Criminal dispensation system. The
conducts ofthe respondent are suspect, wilfully unfair and arbitrary,
deficient in every manner and scandalous. That the complainants
have lost faith, confidence and trust in the respondent as the
respondent is continuously deceptive and non_responsive.

p. That equity demands that such unscrupulous developers/sellers
/builders, who after taking all cost of the apartment do not perform
their parts of obligations, should not be spared. A strong message is
required to be sent to such type of the respondent that the Haryana
Real Estate Regulatory Authority is not helpless in such type of
matter. Therefore, it is a fit case where punitive damage should be
imposed upon the respondent.
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5.

II.

t.

Complaint No. 19 of 2022

C.

4.

q. The cause of action is recurring in nature and subsisting and has
accrued finally when the respondent has not submitted any justified
response to the complainants. Thus, the complaint has been filed
within time with effect from accrual ofthe cause ofaction.

Relief sought by the complainants:

The complainants have sought following relief(sJ.
(i) Direct the respondent to handover the actual, physical and vacant

possession ofthe apartment along with delay possession charges.
(ii) Direct the respondent to exeeute the conveyance deed as per terms

of Rera act in favour of complainant.

[iii) Direct the respondent to reverse back unethical and wrong

(iv)

On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have
been committed in relation to section 11(4) [a) ofthe actto plead guilty
or not to plead guilty.

Reply by the respondent.

The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds.
That the complainants have not approached the authority with
clean hands and thus supressed misconceived the material facts
with an intention to mislead the authority by making incorrect and
false averments and stating untrue and incomplete facts and as
such is guilty ofsuppression very suggestion falsie.

That after making independent enquiries and only after being Fully
satisfied about the project, the complainants approached the
respondent company for booking of a residential unit in its project
"The ESFERA", phase II, located in sector_37_C, Gurugram,

D.

6.
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Haryana. The respondent company provisionally allotted the unit
bearing no. tower C,504 admeasuring with of 1435 sq. ft. to
complainants for a total consideration of Rs.65,88,505/_ (including
applicable tax) plus other charges vide booking dated 20.Og.ZO1t
and opted the construction linked plan on the terms and conditions
mutually agreed by them.

That the complainants have failed to make out a case under section
18 of Act, as the respondent has already completed the
construction and development of the towers and applied to the
competent authority for grant of occupancy certificate on
15.04.2021after complying with all rhe requisfte formalities and is
expecting to receive the same by end of March 2023. The
respondent is expecting to issue offer of possession along with all
required certificates by the end of March 2023.

That, the respondent company is in extreme liquidity crunch at this
critical l uncture and has also been saddled with orders of refund in
relation to around 20-25 apartments in the project, on account of
orders passed by various other courts. The total amount payable in
terms of those decrees exceeds an amount of Rs.2 0 crores.

V. That, on account of many allottees exiting the proiect and many
other allottees not paying their installment amounts, the company,
with great difficulty, in these turbulent times has managed to
secure a last mile funding of Rs.99 crores from SWAMIH
Investment Fund - L The said alternate investment fund (AIFJ was
established under the special window declared on 6.11.2019 by
the Hon'ble Finance Minister to provide priority debt financing for
the completion of stalled, brownfield, RERA registered residential
developments that are in the affordable housing/mid-income

Complaint No. 19 of2022

III.

IV,
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VII.

Complaint No. t9 of 2O2Z

category are net-worth positive and require last mile funding to
complete construction. The company was granted sanction on
23.09.2020 after examination of its status and its subject project
"Esfera" for the amount of Rs.99 crores. The first transaction of
installment has already been received by the respondent company
from the said fund as loan.

That the respondent company is extremely committed to complete
the phase 2 of the proiect Esfera. In fact, the super structure of all
towers in phase 2 (incl,!o@!.!) has already been completed. Thet.'',1
internal finishing work ar$ld,iiP works is going in a full swing with
almost 450 construction labou{ers are working hard to achieve the
intent ofthe appellant t6 i<impiete the entire project.

That the resporldent .iirpany fulfilled its promise and had
constructed the said unit of the complainants and with due
procedure of law, applied for occupation certificate.

VIII. As per the additional documents submitted by the respondent on
17.07.2024 the occupation certificate was received on 13.03.2024
and offer of possession was made on 15.03.2024 to the
complainanr. That on 

{ccount of wilful breach of terms ofbuyers
agreement by failing to Jlear the outstanding dues despite reputed
requests. It is submitted that the complainants have till date made
a payment of Rs. 61,92,692/_ as raised by the respondent in
accordance with the payment plan and the terms of the buvers
agreement.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can
be decided on the basis ofthese undisputed documents and submission
made by the parties.

VI.

7.
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E. ,urisdiction ofthe authority
8. The authority has completf territorial and subiect matter iurisdiction

to adiudicate the present cfmplaint for the reasons given below.
E.l TerritorialiurisdiTion

9. As per notification no. L/g+/2017_lTCp dated t4.1}.zlt7 issued by
Town and Country planninf Department, Haryana the iurisdicrion of
Haryana Real Estate Regul{tory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire
Gurugram district for all nufposes. In the present case, the project in
question is situated withinlthe 

.pfanning area of Gurugram district.
Thlrefore, this authority haf comnlete territorial jurisdiction to deal
with the present complaint. I r 

- '

E.II Subiect-matteriuri{diction

10, section 11(4)(aJ ofthe Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shalr be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(41(a)
is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 71

(4) The promoter shall_

(a) 
.be responsible for oll obligotions, responsibilities and functionsunder the provisions of this Act or the rulrs ona ,"iutot,Lnr"^oa,

thereunder or to the ollottees as per the ogr""^"it jo, iot", o, n
the ossociotion of allottees, as thi case mai t", titt ti" ,onu"rrrr"
of 

,ot.t.the 
aportmen6, plots or buitdings, ai tni ,ru iii i",io n,

ouoLtees, or lhe common oreos to the ossociotion ofollotteer ot thecompetent authority, os the cose ma, be;

Section 34_Functions of the Authority:
344 of the Act prowdes to ensure complionce ol the obliqo(lon:
cast upon the promoters. the ollottees ond the rial estate-ouencs
under this Act ond the rules and regulatior, .oa" tnir"r,ra"i11. So, in view of the provisions of tt 

" 
a-.t qrot"a ,Uouu, iil" 

"r,i,o.iry 
frm

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non_
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation
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which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the
complainants at a later stage.

F. Entitlement of the Complainants:

F.l Direct the respondent to handover the actual, physical and vacant
possession ofthe apartment along with delay possession charges.

12' In the present complaint, the complainants intend to continue with the
project and are seeking delay possession charges as provided under
the proviso to section 1g(1] of.the Act. Sec. 1g(1J proviso reads as
under.

"Section 78: - Return of

13.

1B(1). lf the promoter foils to complete or is unable to llive possessian af

:.' ::""':": .'"t "r 
buitdins, *

Provided thqt where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for everu
month of delay, till the honding ove. ofthe possession, at such rote
os moy be prescribed.,,

Clause 10.1 of the buyer,s agreement provides the time period of
handing over possession and the same is reproduced below:

"10.1, SCHEDIJLE FOR PO.'SESS/ONJ
"The developer based on its present plons ond estimates and
subject to oll just exceplions, conlemplotes to rcmplete t:he
.onstruction ofthe soid building/soid opdrtment withtn a Der)adol three ond half yeors from the date oJ 

"^"rution li ,i,,
agreement unless there shall be deloy or there sholl be foilure
due to reasons mentioned in clause il_t, I l.z, t t.s, ora'cnrr"
4t or due to loilure ol ollottee(s) ro poy n rime the price ol tie
soid unit olong with othe, charges and dt es in occordonce'wiLh
lhe schedule ol paymenLs given in onnexure C o, o, oir ri,o
demands raised by Lhe developer from Lime Lo ti." or rnj yo,tur"
on the part of the altottee to qbide by all o, ory oy th"iir., o,
conditions of this agreement.',

14. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainants are seeking delay possession charges,
proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not intend

PaEe 12 of23
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to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter,
interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of possession,
at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule
15 ofthe rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15, prescribed tate of interest- [proviso to section tZ,section 78 and sub_section (4) ond subsection (z) ofsiiion t11@ For the purpose oI proviso ro section lz, ,irioi ii, ona ,ru
sectio.ns (4) and (7) of section 79, the.,interest at the rate pres;cribed,,
shall be the State Bank of lndio highest morgi*t ,ou'oltinJ,ng *t"
+20,6.:
provided that in cqse the Sto 

_te 
Bonk of lndia marginol cost oI lendingrate (MCLR) is not in use, it sholt bL replacedLy st,cn Aelncnmc,*

lending rotes which the Stote Bonk oftniia .oy So Vo_ ti." io t,r"
for lending to the general public.

15. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the
provision ofrule 15 ofthe rules;has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest. it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

16, Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e.,
https://sbi.co.in. the marginalcost oflending rate (in short, MCLR) as

on date i.e., 03.07.2025 is 9.10%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +20/o i.e., 11.10% per
annum.

17. The definition of term ,interest, 
as defined under section 2(zal of the

Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by
the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default
The relevant section is reproduced below:

"(za) ',[nterest,, means the rates ofinterest payable by the promoter
or the allollee, os thp cose mov bi
Explonoion. _For rhe purpoie of rhis clause _
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(i) ,!^r-r::: 
?1,:r".n"."1!rgeobte from rhe o ottee by the promoter, tncase oJ deJoulC sholl be equol to the rote of inrerest which thepromoter sho be tiabte to poy the allottee, n iase of deloutj-(i0 the interestpoyable by the promoter to the qrottee sha, be from thed.ote the promoter receiveA the qmount o, ,iy iiiiiri"lr itt ,n"date the.amount or port thereof and inteii ii*"'r-i"l"nra"a,

andthe interest payable by the aitottee to tn, pii"ii,iri,i" trr^the date.the auottee defait* in poyment to th| ii"iii"iiiiiii arr"it is paidi,
18. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants shall

be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 11.10% p.a. by the
respondent/promoter which iq thp same as is being granted to the
complainants in case of delay n charges.

19. On consideration ofthe ci , the evidence and other record
and submissions made by the parties, the authority is satisfied that the
respondent is in contr ofthe section 11(4J(aJ ofthe Act bv not
handing over possession by the due date as per the agreement. It is a
matter offact that buyer,s a{reement executed between the parties on
1,7.04.201,3, the possession of the booked unit was to be delivered
within a period of three and half years from the date of execution of
this agreement which comes out to be 1,7.10.201,6. Occupation
certificate was granted by the concerned authority on 13.03.2024 and
thereafter, the possession of the subject unit was offered to the
complainants on !5.03.2024. Copies of the same have been placed on
record. The authority is of the considered view that there is delay on
the part of the respondent to offer physical possession of the subject
unit and it is failure on part ofthe promoter to fulfil its obligations and
responsibilities as per the buyer,s agreement dated 17,04.2 013 to hand
over the possession within the stipulated period.

20. section19(101 of the Act obrigates the alrottee to take possess ion of th e
subiect unit within Z months from the date of receipt of occupation
certificate. In the present complaint, the occupation certificate was
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granted by the competent authority on 7I.O3.ZOZ4. The respondent
offered the possession ofthe unit in question to the complainants only
on 15.03.2024 so it can be said that the complainants came to know
about the occupation certificate only upon the date of offer of
possession. Therefore, in the interest of natural .iustice, the
complainants should be given 2 months, time from the date of offer of
possession. These 2 months, of reasonable time is being given to the
complainants keeping in mind that even after intimation of possession
practically they have to arrange a lot of logistics and requisite
documents including but not lihited to inspection of the completely
finished unit but this is subject to that the unit being handed over at
the time of taking possession is in habitable condition. It is further
clarified that the delay possession charges shall be payable from the
due date of possession i.e. 1,7.10.2016 till the expiry of 2 months from
the date of offer of possession (1S.03.2024) which comes our to be
75.05.2024. Interest on the delay payments from the complainants
shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 11.100/o by the
respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the
complainants in case of delfiyed p655g5516n charges as per section
2(za) ofthe Act.

21, Accordingly, the non-compliance ofthe mandate contained in section
11[4)(a) read with section 1g(1J of the Act on the part ot rhe
respondent is established. As such the complainants are entitled to
delayed possession at prescribed rate of interest i.e . 17.lOo/op.a. w.e.f.
17.10.2016 tilr expiry of 2 months from the date of offer of possession
(15.03.2024') which comes out to be 1,S.OS.2OZ4 as per provisions of
section 18(1) ofthe Act read with rule 1S ofthe rules.
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F.ll. Direct the respondent to

of Rera act in favour ofc

xecute the conveyance deed as per terms
mplainants,

22. As per section 11(4J[! a d section t7 (7) ot the Act of 2016, the
promoter is under obligati{n to get the conveyance deed executed in
favour of the complainants Whereas as per section 19(11J the Act of
2076, the allottee is also o ligated to participate towards registration
ofthe conveyance deed oft e unit in question.

A reference to the provision ofsec. 17 (1) and proviso is also mustand
which provides as under:

"section 17: - Transkr oftitle
1!!!! ,!:, promoter sh;lt execute a registered conveyonce deed inpvour oJ the a otteeolong *ith the undivided proportio;orc e in thecom,mon oreos to the associotion of the o oaies or the comoetent

iIIy,,ry:!t-!!" ** moy.be, ond hond over the physicol posseision olme ptot, opartment ofbuilding, os the case moy be, to the ollottees ondtne common areos Lo the associotion olthe ollottees or the competentt
a,uthori0/, os Lhe cose moy be, in o reol estote proJect, ond the other tiLleq-llllfn* 

ne f.o 
i.n ing. the reto within specified period os per sonctioned

ptons os provided under the locol laws: provided thot, in the absence ofony locol low conveyance deed in favourcf *i ,it"ii"- ir'rii"
ossocio.tion.of the ollottees or the competent outhori ty, os the cose mov
oe, under this seclion sholl be carried out by the promoter within thr:ie
months from date of issue of occupancy certificote.

23. The respondent is under an obligation as per section 17 ofAct to get
the conveyance deed executed in favour of the complainants. The
respondent is directed to get the conveyance deed executed within 3
months from the date of this order on payment of stamp duty and
registration charges if not paid.

F.III. Direct the respondent to withdraw the demand letters dated
t6.07,2027 sent by it containing iltegal charges which are not
payable by the complainants.

24. The complainants have contended about various illegal charges rajserl
by the respondent-promoter detailed as under:

Page 16 of 23



ffiHARERA
S. eunGnnH,r Complaint No. L9 of 2022

S. No. particulars

Demand towards Balanie-3ale
Consideration

Amount (Rs.l

-,?4,sola
1

2 tncreased Area Charges (i.e., Increase in
Area x Booking/ Allotment Rate)

5,91,,734/-

3 Average Escalation Cosg as per indexed

construction Escalation between 2014_

2077

s,08,476 /. --l

4(A) Net 5ales Value (Aggregate ofabove) 1.4,7 5,018 / -
s(B) l otal Service Tax/ GST 3,96,32t/-
6[c) service 'l ax/GST IReceived) 2,69,460/-
8(El uelay possession penalty @ Rs. 5/- sq. ft. 4,43,944 /-

115:B+ )
e(F) l otat Outstanding Dues [i.e., (A+D_EJ -

25. It is pleaded that out ofthe above_mentioned charges detailed, there is
no basis to demand charges against increase in area, average
escalation cost and balance service tax/GST. Though demand under the
heading increased area charges (i.e., increase in area x booking/
allotment ratel has been mentioned as Rs. 5,91,734/-but without
giving any basis. A buyer,s agreement w.r.t allotted unit was executed
between the parties on 17.04.2013 and clause 9.2 provides with regard
to major alteration/modification resulting in excess o f + / - 1.Oo/o chaDge
in the super area of the apartment or material/ substantial change in
the sole opinion of and as determined by the developer/company. A
reference to clause 9.2 of the agreement must detail as under:

9.2 Major alteration/modifi cation
In case of any major alteration/modification resultins irl
excess of+100/0 change in the super ar", of tn" 

"ia 
up".iri"nt

or material/substantial change, in the sole opinion ;a r;;-;:determined by the Developer /company, i" ,[" ,;;;ii;;;.
ofthe materials to be used in the said b.iifai"gZ*ii ,p".a."ri
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the changes within thi
Developer/Company
intending allottee shall
and unconditional
alterations/modificatio
consequence thereof......

26. It is not disputed that the

already expired on 17.7O.Z

on 13.03.2024. The imp against the above-mentioned
head was raised vide letter 76.07.2021and the same is as per
the above-mentioned pro n of the buyer agreement. If the
complainants have any objection against the purposed
change/increase, then they has a right to chalrenge the same within the
period stipulated as per buyers, agreement. However, the respondent_
builder is also duty bound to explain that increase in the super area of
the unit vis a vis the project before raising such demand.

27. Thatin NCDRC consumer cose no. ZgS ofzT7g titled as powan Gupta
Vs Experion Limited, it was held that the

Complaint No. t9 of 2O2Z

ation certificate has received

any time prior to and up n the, grant ofoccupation certificate,
the develop/company
in writing the changes
in the price of the said partment to be paid by him/her andthe intending all e agrees or deliver to theDeveloper/Company h

all intimate the intending allotee(s)
:reofand the resultant change, ifany,

/her written consent or obiections to
days from the date ofdispatch by the

such notice failing which the
deemed to have given his/her full
consent to all such

and for paymeng ifany to be paid in

ue date for completion of the project has

respondent is not entitled to change any amount on account of increase
in area. The relevant part ofthe order has been reproduced hereunder:

The comploints hove been filed moinly for two reasons. The tir.t i,rnol the opposite porty has demonded extro nonrv lo, 
"rr.i,, 

ni"
and second ts Lhe delay in honding over rn" p,"iriiirr'.')r'i"r")r,
"!."*,utl rr:q the complqinqnts hqve mode o point thot wir'houLa-!! 

!a:t:.the opy.site porty sent the derond jo, 
"rrrs orri oi)rne ceftrytcote ol the qrchitect was sent to theiomploinont, whicho[.a 

.lqter date. The jusLificqtion giv"n ty tn" porty fnioi ;; ,-;;;;;,,oI the inLernol ,eporL iS th" aichiteci the ;".;r;;;;;;';;""i;;
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be-en done. !:n fac!. this is q com

however the, problem of super
further reforms ore required.

28. Considering the above-mentioned facts, the authority observes that
the respondent has increased the super area of the flat from 1435 sq.
ft. to 15 78 sq. ft. vide offer of possession for fit outs dated 1,6.07 .2021
with increase in area of 143 sq. ft. i.e. 9,96010. In view of the above, the
Authority has clear observation that as per BBA ifthere is any increasc
in super area, the company shall intimate the intending allottee in
writing. But in the present case, there was an increase in super area,
which was intimated to the complainants at the time of oFfer ol

Complaint No. of 2022

excess area is not acceptable because no such report or qny other
document has been filed by the opposite party ti prove thi excess
area. ?nce _the original plan is approved by the competent
authority, the areas of residential unit os wellis of the common
spaces ond common buildings are specifred and super oreo cannot
chdnge^until there is change in either the areo ofiheJlot or in the
area ofany.ofthe common buildings or the total irea ofthe project
(plot areq) is chonged. The real test for excess ctrea would'be ihot
the opposite parq) should provide a compqrison of the areas ofthe
original approved common spaces and the liots with fiialtyapproued common spaces/buildings and the jlats. fhis h'as nit

qrea is not yet fully solved and
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possession for fit outs and not before. Further, no justification and
intimation were made to the complainants in respect of rncrease in
area. So, the respondent cannot charge any amount from the
complainants merely on account of increase in the super area without
providing proper justification and specific details regarding the
increase in the super area/carpet area.

. Escalation charges

29 The complainants took a prea that the respondent-buiider has
arbitrarily imposed escalation cost at the time of offer of possession.
The respondent-builder submits that cost of escalation was duly
agreed by the complainants at the time of booking/agreement and the
same was incorporated in the buyer agreement. The undertaking to
pay the above-mentioned charge was comprehensively set out in the
buyer agreemenL

The said clause ofthe agreement is reproduced hereunder: _

Clause 1.2

It is mutuolly agreed and binding between the Allottpct.t an.t ,h.
Lompony thot S00k olthe Totol price of the Sria np"rrii,, ,irti'iilreoted as construction cosl for Lhe purpose oJ computoLion of
:t::!!rli,. Charses. tt is furtier mutuo y og*ia ,nr[.ii,ir'rilaoove statecl construction cost, the components of steel, cement,other construclion moAriols, Iuel ond power ond labour sholl bi,"111,l.tl 

!!%, sc%.and.30% respectivety of the constuc;io;; ;o;;.Escototton charges sholl be computed at ihe upiry o1+z ,'orinr-io,.i: April, 2016. The RBt indexes for the month oiseptember iOit irira
for.the month Morch, 2016 sholt be token a, ,i" ",p*iri iri ,iiiriindexes respecLively to compute h" sr*toiion En|';;"'r:^;'i""Company sho.lt appoint a reputed firm ofCnortrna error"nro,rt iotndependently oudit and verifrr the;omao,itytn"ti.p,iy;;;'i,;;;;';;:i*;:?X"{:;i:"i;::T2",:,t,;
*:1.,:,:'.i g!",,n"::hal be paid/ret'unie; 6; ;i;;,;;;;; ;;:l;imoy be. by/to the A ottee(s) betore rhc olfe', 

"f 
pir"*iir.f'rii i"i)Ap,aftment to the Allotlee(s). Eicalotion Chorgir, o, inriro,r"iiiini

1l,l:r.*"t!. shalt be ftnot' ond binding "i i, etl"rrr"ii" iiiAllottee(s) ogrees and understonds thol ony a4rrt, in poy.inL oi, i"EscaloLion Charges sholl be deemed to be o b;"rr; r;;;;;;';;l;;.,
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ond_conditions ofthe Agreement. No possession shall be hqnded over
to the Allottee(s) untess Escolation Charges are paid in full aing with
delayed interest if any.

30. This is just to comment as to how the builder has misused his domjnant
position and drafted such mischievous clause in the agreement and the
allottee is left with no option but to sign on the dotted lines. The delay
was a result of the respondent failure to hand over the possession of
the unit, leading to an increase in escalation cost. Therefore, it would
be unjust to attribute the delay to the complainants. Hence, the
imposition of escalation charges is not iustified, and the same cannot
be charged from the complainants.

. GST charges:

31. It is contended on behalf of the complainants that vide ietter dated
1,6.07 .2021the respondent raised a demand for a sum of Rs.3,96,321 /
on account of balance service tax/GST. That demand is illegal as the
incidence of GST came into effect fro m 01.07.2017 andthe due date for
completion of the prorect and offer of possession of the alotted unit
was fixed as 17.10.2016. No doubt the incidence ofGST came into effect
with effect from ruly Z 017 but upto 72.12.2016,the developer can raise
demand against applicable tax only and the same upto that date js
chargeable from the allottee by the builder.

F. IV Direct the respondent to pay Rs. g0,000/_ as litigation charges.
32. The complainants are also seeking relief w.r.t litigation expenses.

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal nos.6745_6749 of2021
titled as M/s Newtech promoters and Developers pvt. Ltd. V/s State
of Up & Ors. (supra), has held that an allottee is entitled to claim
compensation & litigation charges under sections 12,14,1g and section
19 which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer as per section 7l
and the quantum of compensation & litigation expense shall be
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adiudged by the adiudicating officer having due regard to the factors
mentioned in section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive
jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in respect of compensation &
legal expenses. Therefore, the complainants are advised to approach
the adiudicating officer for seeking the relief of Iitigation expenses.

G, Directions of the authority
33. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of
obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the
authority under section 34(fl;

l. The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the prescribed rate
i.e. 11.10% per annum for every month ofdelay on the amount pajd
by the complainants from due date ofpossession i.e. 17.7O.ZOrc tnl
15.05.2024 i.e. expiry of 2 months from the date of offer of
possession (15.03.2024).

I I Th e resp ondent is directed to pay arrears of interest accrued with in
90 days from the date of this order as per rule 16(2J of the rules.

III. The rate ofinterest chargeable from the allottees by the promorer,
in case ofdefault shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 1 1.10%o

by the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of
default i.e., the delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of
the Act.

IV. The respondent is directed to issue a revised statement of account
after adjustment ofdelayed possession charges, and other reliefs as
per above within a period of 30 days from the date of this order
The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, ifany, after
adjustment ofinterest for the delayed period.

Page 22 of 23



Complaint as

accordingly.

35. File be consigned to regi

I

well as applications, if any, stands disposed off

complainants/allottee at any point of time even after being part of
the buyer's agreement as per law settled by hon,ble Supreme Court
in civil appeal nos .3864_3889 /2020 decided on !4J,2.ZO2O.

34.

w

HARERA
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HARERA
g GURUGI?AM

The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainants
which is not the part of the buyer,s agreement. ?he respondent isalso not entitled to claim holding charges from the

(Arun Kumar)
Chairman

Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 03.01.2025

W
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